 media assets where opportunities exist to implement the new strategy and there is the prospect of adding considerable value;
and

 new technologies to enable and accelerate implementation of the change strategy.

The Company’s investments or acquisitions may be in companies, partnerships, special purpose vehicles, joint ventures or direct
interests in new digital applications or traditional publishing media assets where the Directors believe the opportunity exists to apply
the strategy and achieve improved financial returns. The Company will be focused on those acquisitions that offer either a material
shareholding and/or management control.

Major
shareholders

In so far as it is known to the Company as at the date of this Prospectus, the following persons will, on Admission, be directly or
indirectly, interested (within the meaning of the Companies Act) in 3% or more of the Company's issued share capital (being the
threshold for notification of interests that will apply to Shareholders as of Admission pursuant to Chapter 5 of the Disclosure Guidance
and Transparency Rules):

 As at the date of this Prospectus  On Admission

Name
Number of

Ordinary Shares

Percentage of
Existing Share

Capital
Number of

Ordinary Shares*

Percentage of
Enlarged Share

Capital*
David Montgomery1 18,200,000 33.70% 19,231,631 7.41%
Alasdair Locke 5,000,000 9.26% 25,632,627 9.88%
Canaccord Genuity 4,750,000 8.80% 4,750,000 1.83%
Vijay Vaghela 3,350,000 6.20% 4,381,631 1.69%
George House Holdings Ltd 2,695,000 4.99% 2,695,000 1.04%
David Poutney 2,495,000 4.62% 3,213,481 1.24%
Lorna Tilbian 1,850,000 3.43% 1,850,000 0.71%
Aberforth Partners - - 53,139,725 20.48%
Trium Capital Managers Ltd - - 12,316,812 4.75%
Gresham House Strategic plc - - 12,263,014 4.73%
Mediaforce (Holdings) Ltd - - 61,897,882 23.86%
1 Mr. Montgomery's Ordinary Shares are held by Montgomery Media Limited, a private company controlled by him
* This assumes that £20,000,000 in principal amount of Convertible Secured Loan Notes (plus a 10% premium and accrued interest)
are converted into Ordinary Shares at the Conversion Price.

Key managing
directors

David Montgomery, Executive Chairman.
Vijay Vaghela, Chief Operating Officer.
Mark Hollinshead, Chief Commercial Officer.

Statutory
auditors

Crowe U.K. LLP of 55 Ludgate Hill, London EC4M 7JW, United Kingdom.

What is the key financial information regarding the issuer?

[…]

• the Company Financial Information incorporated by reference in Part X – Financial Information of
the Company of this Prospectus; and

• the JPI Group Financial Information included in Part XI – Financial Information of JPI Group of this
Prospectus.

Users should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on the Pro Forma Financial
Information contained in this Section (B) – Pro Forma Financial Information of Part XII – Pro Forma
Financial Information of this Prospectus.

The report on the Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section (A) – Accountant’s Report on
the Pro Forma Financial Information of Part XII – Pro Forma Financial Information of this Prospectus.

110

Unaudited pro forma Statement of Financial Position

Company
as at

31 December
2020

Adjustment
JPI Group

as at
2 January

2021

Adjustment
Issue of the balance of

Convertible Secured
Loan Notes and

Unsecured Loan Notes

Adjustment
Conversions of
the Convertible

Secured Loan
Notes

Adjustment
Acquisition and
consolidation of

JPI Group

Adjustment
Settlement

of Admission
Costs

Pro forma
balances

as at
31 December

2020
 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Intangible assets - 10,968 - - 33 - 11,101
Tangible assets - 1,438 - - - - 1,438
Right-of-use-assets - 3,176 - - - - 3,176
Trade and other receivables - 477 - - - - 477
Non-current assets - 16,059 - - 33 - 16,092
Trade and other receivables 8 12,774 - - - - 12,782
Inventory - 16 - - - - 16
Cash and cash equivalents 12,693 472 11,975 - (6,903) (700) 17,537
Current assets 12,701 13,262 11,975 - (6,903) (700) 30,335
Total assets 12,701 29,321 11,975 - (6,870) (700) 46,427
Share capital 54 - - 200 - - 254
Share premium 4,724 55,978 - 21,802 (55,978) (551) 25,975
Accumulated losses (1,408) (48,825) (600) (2,000) 48,825 (149) (4,157)
Equity 3,370 7,153 (600) 20,002 (7,153) (700) 22,072
Leases - 1,826 - - - - 1,826
Convertible Secured Loan Notes 8,427 - 11,575 (20,002) - - -
Unsecured Loan Notes - - 1,000 - - - 1,000
Long-term provisions - 500 - - - - 500
Deferred acquisition liabilities - - - - 5,000 - 5,000
Non-current liabilities 8,427 2,326 12,575 (20,002) 5,000 - 8,326
Trade and other payables 904 18,489 - - (4,717) - 14,676
Leases - 1,353 - - - - 1,353
Current liabilities 904 19,842 - - (4,717) - 16,029
Total liabilities 9,331 22,168 12,575 (20,002) 283 - 24,355
Equity and liabilities 12,701 29,321 11,975 - (6,870) (700) 46,427

111

Unaudited pro forma Statement of Comprehensive Income

Company
Year ended

31 December
2020

Adjustment
JPI Group

366-day
period

Adjustment
Issue of the balance of

Convertible Secured
Loan Notes and

Unsecured Loan Notes

Adjustment
Conversions of
the Convertible

Secured Loan
Notes

Adjustment
Acquisition and
consolidation of

JPI Group

Adjustment
Settlement

of Admission
Costs

Pro forma

results
year ended

31 December
2020

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue - 88,647 - - - - 88,647
Cost of sales - (73,269) - - - - (73,269)
Gross profit - 15,378 - - - - 15,378
Acquisition costs (839) - (600) - - - (1,439)
Administrative expenses (244) (17,286) - - - (149) (17,679)
Exceptional items:
Impairment of intangible assets - (24,656) - - - - (24,656)
Write-off of fixed assets - (525) - - - - (525)
Restructuring, redundancy and
reorganisation costs

-

(3,543)

-

-

-

-

(3,543)

Aborted transaction fees - (1,014) - - - - (1,014)
De-recognition of restricted cash - (1,508) - - - - (1,508)
Other - (31) - - - - (31)
Operating loss (1,083) (33,185) (600) - - (149) (35,017)
Finance income 12 47 - - - - 59
Finance costs (2) (306) (150) 2 - - (456)
Loss before taxation (1,073) (33,444) (750) 2 - (149) (35,414)
Taxation - 2,125 - - - - 2,125
Loss after taxation (1,073) (31,319) (750) 2 - (149) (33,289)

112

Notes

1. The financial information of the Company as at 31 December 2020 and for the 52-week period
then ended has been extracted, without adjustment, from audited Company Financial Information
incorporated by reference in Part X – Financial Information of the Company of this Prospectus.

2. The adjustment to the pro forma Statement of Financial Position represents the addition of the
audited assets, equity and liabilities of JPI Group as at 2 January 2021, as extracted, without
adjustment from Section (B) – Financial Information of JPI Group of Part XI – Financial Information

[…]

5.4 Shareholder notification and disclosure requirements

(a) Shareholders are obliged to comply with the shareholding notification and disclosure
requirements set out in Chapter 5 of the DTRs. A Shareholder is required pursuant to
Rule 5 of the DTRs to notify the Company if, as a result of an acquisition or disposal of
shares or financial instruments, the Shareholder’s percentage of voting rights of the
Company reaches, exceeds or falls below, 3% of the nominal value of the Company’s
share capital or any 1% threshold above that.

(b) The DTRs can be accessed and downloaded from the FCA’s website at
https://www.handbook.fca.org.uk/handbook/DTR/. Shareholders are urged to consider
their notification and disclosure obligations carefully as a failure to make a required
disclosure to the Company may result in disenfranchisement.

6. DIRECTORS’ AND OTHER INTERESTS

6.1 As at the date of this Prospectus and immediately following Admission, the Directors will have
the following interests in the Ordinary Shares of the Company:

 As at the date of this Prospectus  On Admission

Name
Number of Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of
Existing Share

Capital
Number of Ordinary

Shares*

Percentage of
Enlarged Share

Capital*
David Montgomery1 18,200,000 33.70% 19,231,631 7.41%
Vijay Vaghela 3,350,000 6.20% 4,381,631 1.69%
Daniel Cammiade - - 513,200 0.20%
Mark Hollinshead 500,000 0.93% 757,907 0.29%
Steve Barber 500,000 0.93% 1,531,631 0.59%
John Rowe2 500,000 0.93% 1,531,631 0.59%
1 Mr. Montgomery’s Ordinary Shares are held by Montgomery Media Limited, a private company controlled by him.
2 Mr. Rowe’s Ordinary Shares are held by his wife, Lesley Ann Rowe.
* This assumes that £20,000,000 in principal amount of Convertible Secured Loan Notes (plus a 10% premium and accrued
interest) are converted into Ordinary Shares at the Conversion Price.

David Montgomery, Vijay Vaghela and Mark Hollinshead will also have a contingent interest in the
Company’s share capital via the VCP described in paragraph 14.3.

6.2 The Directors have not held any directorships of any company (other than the Company and

[…]

as a member of the administrative, management or supervisory bodies of an issuer or
from acting in the management or conduct of the affairs of any issuer for at least the
previous five years.

6.4 Steve Barber was a director of intu Properties plc when an administrator was appointed on 26
June 2020, and John Rowe was a director of Clicksco (Jersey) Limited when an administrator
was appointed in April 2020.

6.5 None of the Directors has any potential conflicts of interest between their duties to the Company
and their private interests or other duties they may also have.

6.6 In so far as it is known to the Company as at the date of this Prospectus, the following persons
will, on Admission, be directly or indirectly, interested (within the meaning of the Companies
Act) in 3% or more of the Company’s issued share capital (being the threshold for notification
of interests that will apply to Shareholders as of Admission pursuant to Chapter 5 of the
Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules):

 As at the date of this Prospectus On Admission

Shareholder

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of
Existing Share

Capital

Number of
Ordinary
Shares*

Percentage of
Enlarged Share

Capital*
David Montgomery1 18,20,000 33.70% 19,231,631 7.41%
Alasdair Locke 5,000,000 9.26% 25,632,627 9.88%
Canaccord Genuity 4,750,000 8.80% 4,750,000 1.83%
Vijay Vaghela 3,350,000 6.20% 4,381,631 1.69%
George House Holdings Ltd 2,695,000 4.99% 2,695,000 1.04%
David Poutney 2,495,000 4.62% 3,213,481 1.24%
Lorna Tilbian 1,850,000 3.43% 1,850,000 0.71%
Mediaforce (Holdings) Ltd - - 61,897,882 23.86%
Aberforth Partners - - 53,139,725 20.48%
Trium Capital Management Ltd - - 12,316,812 4.75%
Gresham House Strategic plc - - 12,263,014 4.73%

1 Mr. Montgomery’s Ordinary Shares are held by Montgomery Media Limited, a private company controlled by him.
* This assumes that £20,000,000 in principal amount of Convertible Secured Loan Notes (plus a 10% premium and accrued
interest) are converted into Ordinary Shares at the Conversion Price.

6.7 As at 3 May 2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this Prospectus),
the Company was not aware of any person or persons who, directly or indirectly, jointly or
severally, exercise or could exercise control over the Company nor is it aware of any
arrangements, the operation of which may at a subsequent date result in a change in control of